

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

PUBLIC HEALTH AND MEDICAL
PROFESSIONALS FOR TRANSPARENCY,

Plaintiff,

-against-

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-01058-P

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TIMELY PRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 6

 A. The Need for the Transparency as Promised by Pfizer, White House, and FDA 6

 B. PHMPT Formed to Disseminate the Promised Vaccine Data..... 8

 C. FDA Approval of the Pfizer Vaccine..... 8

 D. Mandates Abound While the FDA Hides the Data 9

 E. If the Above Is Not Enough, the Federal Government Granted Pfizer Immunity 10

 F. PHMPT’s FOIA Request 10

 G. FDA Proposes to Process the Documents Over the Next 55-plus Years 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. THE REQUEST QUALIFIES FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW AND PRODUCTION... 12

 1. The Standard For Reviewing Requests to Expedite 13

 2. PHMPT’s Request Must be Expedited 14

 i. Urgent Need for Independent Review of Pfizer Vaccine Data..... 15

 ii. The Value of Independent Review is Lost if Not Done Forthwith..... 17

 iii. The FDA’s Approval of the Pfizer Vaccine is Government Activity..... 20

 II. THE FDA’S POSITION IS IRRATIONAL AND HIGHLY CONCERNING 20

 1. The FDA Has the Resources to Expeditiously Produce all Responsive Documents.. 20

 2. Even Absent the Current Exigency, Courts Regularly Order Agencies to Produce Large Volumes of Documents in Short Periods of Time..... 22

 3. The FDA is Dramatically Overemphasizing the Risk of Inadvertent Disclosure..... 24

 4. The FDA’s Regulations Require Immediate Production 25

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Fayed v. C.I.A.,
254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14

Avondale Indus., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
90 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 1996) 13

Batton v. Evers,
598 F.3d 169 (5th Cir 2010) 12

Bloomberg, L.P. v. United States Food and Drug Admin.,
500 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 13, 14, 19

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
436 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.D.C. 2020) 13

Clemente v. Fed. Bur. of Investigation,
71 F. Supp. 3d 262 (DDC 2014)..... 24

Colbert v. FBI,
No. 16 Civ. 1790 (DLF), 2018 WL 6299966 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 2018) 22

Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 12

Diocesan Migrant & Refugee Services, Inc. v. United States Immigration and Customs Enf’t,
No. EP-19-CV-00236-FM, 2021 WL 289548 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2021) 20, 22

Freedom Watch v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
No. 16 Civ. 2320 (D.D.C.)..... 21

Huddleston v. Fed. Bur. of Investigation,
No. 4:20-CV-447, 2021 WL 327510 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2021)..... 12

Inst. for Justice v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
1:18-CV-01477 (CJN), 2021 WL 4935536 (D.D.C. July 8, 2021) 22

NRDC v. Dep’t of Energy,
191 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2002) 23

Open Soc’y. Justice Initiative v. Cent. Intelligence Agency,
399 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 12, 20, 23

<i>Payne Enterprises v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. F.D.A.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 413 (D.D.C. 1997).....	12
<i>Seavey v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.D.C. 2017).....	22
<i>Seife v. FDA</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Treatment Action Group v. FDA</i> , Case No. 15-cv-00976-VAB (D. Conn. 2016)	22, 23
<i>United States Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	13
Statutes and Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 20.44	13, 14, 19
21 C.F.R. § 601.51	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 20.63	24
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	11, 13, 14
